May 25, 1999 ' , ' Q
ENVIRONMENTAL

Mr. Ondrej Kojnok

Tri Star Partnership

2 North Second Street, #1390
San Jose, CA 95113

SUBJECT: SECOND QUARTER 1998 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
AUTOPRO FACILITY
5200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
QST PROJECT NO. 65-95-219

. Dear Mr. Kojnok:

QST Environmental Inc., (QST) is pleased to present the results of Second Quarter 1998
groundwater monitoring activities for the Autopro Facility (site) located at 5200 Telegraph
Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1 - Location Map). These activities were mandated by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated September 13, 1995.
The following report describes the activities completed and the results.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On June 16, 1998, QST personnel performed groundwater monitoring activities at the site.

Depths to groundwater were measured using an electronic water level meter in four on-site ground

‘water momtonng wells. No evidence of free-product was found in any of the four on-site wells.

~,

Due to unexpected problems urred during the removat process of the Oxygen Releasing

. Compounds (ORCs), groundwater amples were unable to be properly taken on June 16, 1998,
Groundwater monitoring activities werézescheduled, following the removal of the ORCS, for

August 25, 1998. e

On July 14, 1998, a downgradient groundwater momtonng well MW-4C) was acquired by QST
from the former Chevron site. On July 18, 1998, MW-4C was purged and sampled for: Total' e

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), as diesel (TPH-D), and as motor 0il (TPH-MO)
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 8015M and 8020, respectively. Analyses
were performed by McCampbell Analytical Inc. (McCampbell), a California DHS certified =~
laboratory. Following the July 18, 1998, sampling event, MW-4C was renamed MW-5 and added " ©
to the quarterly sampling agenda for the site.

1340 Amold Drive, Ste. 126, Martinez, CA 94553 Phone 9254313-0840, FAX 925-313-0844
Formerly Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc,
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On August 25, 1998, QST personnel performed groundwater monitoring activities for the site.
Depth to groundwater was measured using an electronic water level meter in four on-site and one
off-site groundwater monitoring wells (Figure 2 - Site Map). No evidence of free-product was
found in any of the five wells. A minimum of three volumes of groundwater was removed from
each well using a pre-cleaned disposable bailer and new nylon cord. Temperature, pH, and
electrical conductivity parameters were recorded during the well purging process. Groundwater
samples were collected from the well using a pre-cleaned disposable bailer following the purge
process. Groundwater sample collection logs, documenting the collected parameters and other
information, are presented as an attachment. Groundwater was decanted from the disposable
bailer into laboratory-supplied glassware. The samples were then labeled and placed in a cooler,
on ice, under proper chain-of-custody documentation for transport to a state-certified analytical
laboratory.

The samples were analyzed by McCampbell for TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-MO; BTEX; and
MTBE by EPA methods 8015M and 8020, respectively. In addition, MW-4C (MW-5) was also
analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260 to obtain a laboratory reporting limit of 1.0
micrograms per liter (ug/L). Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included
as an attachment.

Purge water and equipment rinseate were stored on-site in properly labeled Department of
Transportation (DOT)-rated 55-gallon drums pending analysis and proper disposal/recycling.

RESULTS

Depth to groundwater in the five on-site wells from the most current sampling event, ranged from
11.20 feet to 13.10 feet below top of casing. Groundwater elevations were calculated and are
presented in Table 1 - Historical Groundwater Data. Groundwater elevation contours were plotted
on Figure 5 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, August 25, 1998. Groundwater flow during
these three months at the site and in the vicinity is generally toward the south-southwest at an
approximate gradient of 0.005 to 0.023 feet per foot.

° TPH-G was detected in wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5 at concentrations of 740
micrograms per liter (ug/L), 2,700 ug/L, and 5,800 ug/L respectively.

. TPH-D was detected in wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5 at concentrations of 110
pg/L, 1,800 ug/L, and 2,800 ug/L respectively.

° TPH-MO was not detected above reporting limits in any well.

FAG59521 M qmriZqr98rp_ It QST Envirenmental Inc.
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Benzene was detected in wells MW-3 and MW-5 at concentrations of 0.80 ug/L
and 6.1 ug/L respectively.

Toluene was detected in wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 at concentrations of 1.1
pg/L, 3.0 ug/L, and 7.9 pg/L respectively.

Ethybenzene was detected in wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 at concentrations of
0.77 pg/L, 4.2 pg/L., and 16 ug/L respectively.

Total Xylenes was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 at
concentrations of 2.4 ug/L., 2.3 pg/L, 11 ug/L and 33 ug/L respectively.

MTBE was not detected above reporting limits in any well.

Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data is a tabular summary of the laboratory report
for this quarter and previous quarters. Figures 6 through 9 graphically depict the estimated extent
of TPH-G, TPH-D, Benzene, and MTBE in groundwater for the site during this quarter.

Based on the

CONCLUSIONS

results of the Second Quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring activities, QST

concludes the following:

1659521 Pgmr\ZqudBep. Ity

Groundwater flow during these three months at the site and in the vicinity is
generally toward the south-southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.005 to 0.023
feet per foot.

The plume of gasoline-related contaminants appears to extend beyond the site to
the south. Well MW-5, an off-site well, contains groundwater with the highest
concentrations. Wells MW-3 and MW-5, which have had historic high
concentrations, appear to show a decreasing trend.

QST Environmental Iac,
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CLOSURE

This report has been prepared by QST for the exclusive use by Mr. Ondrej M. Kojnok, Attorney
at Law, and Mr. George Tuma of Autopro, as it pertains to their site located at 5200 Telegraph
Avenue in Oakland, California. Our professional services have been performed using that degree
of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by other geologists and
engineers practicing in this field. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to
professional advice in this report.

Sincerely,
QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

/ ;L’ y %W S .
Jason T. House Susan S. Wickha
Staff Scientist R.G. 3851

Senior Geologist

Attachments: Table 1 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map
Figure 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, March 23, 1998
Figure 4 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, June 16, 1998
Figure 5 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, August 25, 1998
Figure 6 - Concentrations of TPH-G and Benzene in Groundwater,

August 25, 1998

Groundwater Sample Collection Logs
Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc w/attachments: ~ Mr, George Tuma, Autopro

Ms. Susan Hugo, ACHCSA
Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SF Bay Region

FAGS95219mr2qurddnp. lur QST Environmental Inc.
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
04/26/94
07/20/94
10/21/94 13.06 102.38
0118/95 10.14 105.30
06/26/96 11.90 103.54
09/24/96 12.53 102.91
12/11/96 995 105.49
12/12/97 10.28 105.16
03/23/98 5.12 110.32
06/16/98 10.15 105.29
08/25/98 96.11* 13.10 83.01
MW-2 04/26/94 114.62 1115 103.47
07/20/94 11.44 103.18
10/21/94 12.30 102.32
01/18/95 9.21 105.41
06/26/96 11.16 103.46
09/24/96 11.81 102.81
I 12/11/96 9.17 105.45
12112/97 9.39 106.23
03/23/98 4.32 110.30
06/16/98 923 105.39
08/25/98 85.3* 12.25 83.05
MW-3 04/26/94 113.90 10,97 102.93
07120194 11.21 102,69
10/21/94 11,92 101.98
01/18/95 8.90 105.00 |
06/26/96 10.88 103.02
09/24/96 12.53 101.37
12/11/96 8.17 105.73
12f12/97 8.81 105.08
03/23/98 3.65 110.25
06/16/98 8.90 105.00
I 08/25/98 94.45* 3.35 82.10

f\6595219\gmAGWES2598.XLS
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TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4 04/26/94 11425 10.97 103.28
07/20/94 11.16 103.09
10/21/94 11.68 102.57
01/18/95 . 8.02 105.23
06/26/96 10.77 103.48
09/24/98 11.51 102.74
12/11/96 8.85 105.40
12/12/97 8.95 105.30
03/23/08 3.49 110.76
06/16/98 9.05 105.20
08/25/98 94.91* 12.05

MW-5 '_I 07/18/98 83.70* | 10.77
08/25/98 11.20

Note:

ft AMSL = feet above mean sea level.
* = Relative casing elevation based upon resurveyed measurement point.

659521 MgmnNGWES2598.%LS Page 2 of 2 QST Environmental Inc.




TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Trl-Star Partnarship
Autopro Facllity
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California

04/26/94 . .
07/20/94 100 - 1,200 19 25 24 1.6 - - <0010 | 0.220 0.044 0.360 0.350
10/21/94 130 - 560 84 1.4 0.90 1.8 - - <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.041 0.077
0118405 240 - 620 85 21 1.3 23 - - <0.010 | 0.026 | <0.020 | 0.024 0.067
06/26/98 56 <250 180* <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 1507 <250 17050 a7 0.92 0.54 0.53 6.5 - - - - - -
12111796 300° <250 520/ <0.50 0.8 0.58 0.81 <5.0 - - - - - -
1212197 280 <250 360 <0.50 0.8 0.82 0.9 <5.0 - - - - - -
03/23/98 g6*4 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5,0 - - - - - -
08/25/88 110° <250 740’ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.40 ND<10 - - - - - -
MW-2 04/26/04 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 - <050 | <0.001 | <0.05 | <0.005 [ 0.060 <0.10
07/20/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0010 | 0.022 | <0020 | 0.045 0.068
10/21/94 <50 - <50 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0010 | 0.031 | <0020 | o0.027 0.044
01/18/95 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 - - <0.010 | 0.014 | <0.020 | 0.023 0.045
06/26/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - - - - -
00/24/96 <50 <250 <50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 9.6 - - - - - -
12/11/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
1212197 58 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
{Dup) 12112087 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
03/23/98 200 <250 200/ <0.50 0.09 <0.50 <050 <5.0 - - - - - -
0B/25/98 <50 <250 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
11659521 Agmnhisgwdat xls Page10of3 QST Environmental Inc.



HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 2

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Catifornia

MW-3 04/26/94 <3,000 - 70 40 - <30 <0.001 | <0.05 0.043 0.100 0.100
07/20/94 1,400 - 7,500 120 36 - - <0.010 | 0.099 0.140 0.120 0.250
10/21/04 1,200 - 6,300 69 29 - - <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.020 | 0.038 0.140
01/18/95 1,600 - 8,000 84 48 - - <0.010 | 0.046 0049 | 0.040 0.110
05/26/06 2,800% | <250 6,600 15 23 53 - - - - - -
{Dup) osi2ei98 | 2,700% | <260 | 600" 14 21 49 - - - - - -
09/24/06 2,600°¢ 290 4,800 12 18 42 - - - - - -
12/11/98 2,900 <250 6,700’ 20 32 70 - - - - - -
1212197 3,300 <250 7.400 32 48 <160 - - - - - -
03/23/98 1900? <260 | 2s500™ | <050 35 <20 - - - - - -
(Dup) 3123198 1600° <250 | 2400% | <0.50 34 <18 - - - - - -
8/25/98 - - - 0.8 0.77 ND<10 — ~ - - - -
MwW-4 04/26/94 <300 - 6,500 <30 3.0 - <30 | <0.001 | <0.05 0.007 0.060 <0.10
07120194 1,500 - 5,800 35 12 - - <0.010 { 0023 | <0.020 | o0.048 0.060
10/21/94 870 - 4,300 26 12 - - <0.010 | 0.013 | <0.020 | <0.020 | ©0.092
01/18/95 1,300 - 5,700 19 13 - - <0.010 | 0.020 | <0.020 | 0.021 0.036
06/26/06 2,500 | <250 | 47007 | <0.25 1 30 - - - - - -
09724/96 2,200° <250 | 53008 | <10 8.2 <35 - - - - - -
{Dup) 00/24/98 2200 | <250 | 5500 | <10 9.4 <35 - - - - - -
12111/08 2,400¢ <250 4,000 <0.26 78 22 - - - - - -
{Dup) 12111/96 2,8500° | <250 7,000 18 34 73 - - - - - -
1212407 2,700 <250 3,100 <0.5 76 <41 - - - - - -
03723/08 7400 500 a50/ <0,50 1.0 <17 - - - - - -
08/25/08 1800" | <250 { 2,700™ | <0.5 4.2 ND<30 - - - - -~ -
MW-5 o7B/e8  |3800,°"°F ND | 5900, [ 7.40 17.00 29.00 ND<60 - - - - - -
08/25/08 2800"° | <250 | 5,800 6.1 16 33 ND<70 - - - - - —
659521 Aqmrihiagwdat xls Paga 2 of 3 QST Ervironmenial Ine.



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Tri-Star Partnership
Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, Catifornia

06/26/86

09/24198 - -
12111798 - -
12112197 - -
3/23/98 == -~

<50
<50
<50

<50

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

Notes:
TPH-D = Total Patrolaum Hydrocarbons as Dissel.

TPH-MQ = Total Petrolsum Hydracarbons as Motor Ofl.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTBE = mathyl tertiary buty| ethar,
NS = not sampled

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compountts,

oL = micrograms pef fiter or parts per blillon {ppb).
mg/L = milligrams par liter or parts per million {ppm).
< « loas than listed detection limits.

- = not applicable.

fAB59521hqmrthisgwdat. xis

" = unmodified or wealdy modified Is significant.

* = heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?).

© a fighter gasoline range compounds (the most moblle fraction) are significant,

‘e gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?

9= oll rangs compounds ars signiicant.
f = one to & few isclated peaks present.

* = lighter than water immiscible shesn Is present.

!u no recognizable pattern.

MCL = primary Maximum Contaminant Limit as defined by the Calitornla Dapartment of Health Services (DHS) Drinkdng Water Standsrds,

* = DHS Action Level.

* = raguiated by the Federal Lead and Copper Rule.

++ = yacondary MCL.

Page3of3
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION LOGS



QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Client/Site Name: Ja - j];t A l_ziiLQ Date: 7"‘!5 l ?g

Sitc Address: Well ID; -
QST Field Personnel: ne. _ QST Project #: 55 4 % Al l‘-f‘

Facility UST ID: QST Work Code:

{
Total Weli Depth: Q 0_ 4' 3 Screened Interval: M/ A‘
Depth To Free Product: /40 Depth Towater ) D, 27"

Free Product Thickness: Top Of Casing (Elevation): N: /‘A:

N/4
Casing Diameter: 5‘“‘, ‘[0 Time: M‘h:

Method Of Purging (i.e., Grundfos pump, peristaltic pump, or bailer) Eﬂ‘g ‘[&g

Interval 1 Interval II Interval [II Sample Point

Time 4'J/m | | | !

pH [ | | ]

Specific Conductivity

Turbidity (Visual)

|
Temperature |
I
|

Volume Purged (Gal)

(Total)

Method Of Sampling:

Samplc Date/Time:

Sample ID Number:

Laboratory Analysis Required:

Sample Container Types:

Number Of Sample Containers:

QA/QC Samples Collected:

Weather Conditions: 4
Comments: y .

Sample Collector Signature: %fr ,&ﬁﬁf Date: 7_ / 6" 48
» b 4
ﬂ,‘ 1 ' Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (ID):

Column Of Water (Ft) l a, I E 4-Inch [D Casing, Schedule 40 = 1.51 Gallons Per Foot
Volume OF Casing (Gal) I! Z& 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 1.01 Gallons Per Foot
Number Of Volumes To Purge X 2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 0.17 Gallons Per Foot
Total Volumes To Purge 2-Inch 1D Casing, Schedule 80

0.15 Gallons Per Foot
wellpurg.qst

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing

>

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUTTE 126 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 - PHONE (925) 3130840 » FAX (925} 313-0844




QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Clicnt/Site Name: nAFE
Site Address; Vel

Date; 8 -2 5 . 4

24 Well ID: -
QST Field Personnei: 6‘"‘?‘ Sone. QST Project #: Zg‘i 5-R{9
Facility UST ID: QST Work Code: .
Total Well Depih: EZ 3 4 2 Screened Interval: ,
Depth To Free Produet; J/A’ Depth To Water- 13 ,ﬂ
Free Product Thickness: M/A Top Of Casing (Elevation):
Casing Diameter: 2_” ’ Time: 1e:5¢

Method Of Purging (i.c., Grundfos pump, peristaltic pump, or bailer) éhf (A _P‘

Start Interval I Interval I1 Interval I Sample Point
Time (.02 | | | |
pH I ! | |
Specific Conductivity 1
Temperature i
Turbidity (Visual) B
|

Volume Purged (Gal) 5 2 5

pom e = —

(Total)

Method Of Sampling: M!’ P
Sample Date/Time: ~-2h- 4.
Sample [D Number: Mw-|

Laboratory Analysis Required: TPk - - mf.
Sample Container Types: - ={Li 7
Number Of Sample Containers: Y

QA/QC Samples Collected:

Weather Conditions: 4 Za d’y . _[ ﬁ:‘

Comments:

Sample Collector Signature; Date: f - 2 ..5:' fg

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing = ﬂ- { z Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (ITH):

Column Of Water {F) X Li 82 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 = 151 Gallons Per Foot
Volume Of Casing (Gal) 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 1.01 Gallons Per Foot

Number Of Volumes To Purge X 2-Inch 1D Casing, Schedule 40 0.17 Gallons Per Foot
Total Volumes To Purge 2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 8¢ 0.15 Gallons Per Foot
wellpurg qst

]
fl W

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUITE 126 - MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 + PHONE (525) 313-0840 « FAX (925) 313-0844




Client/Sitc Name:
Site Address:

QST Field Personnel;
Facility UST ID;

QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC,
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Date: 3 "‘g E"ﬁ

Well ID: -2

QST Project #: 5-15-z/4
QST Work Code:

Total Well Depth:

Screened Interval:

Depth To Free Product:

Depth To Waier; M

Frec Product Thickness:

Casing Diameter;

Top Of Casing (Elevation):

10: 54

Time:

Method Of Purging (i.c., Grundfos pump, peristaltic pump, or bailer)

Time

Start
12.59

Ba: _/er_

Interval [ Interval Il Interval Il Sample Point

I 1

pH

Specific Conductivity

Temperature

Turbidity (Visual)

Volume Purged (Gal)

{5

Method Of Sampling:
Sample Date/Time:
Sample ID Number:

Laboratory Analysis Required:

Sample Container Types:

Number Of Sample Containexs

QA/QC Samples Collected:

Weather Conditions:
Comments:

Samgle Collector Signature:

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing

Column Of Water (Fr)

Volume Of Casing (Gal)

Number Of Volumes To Purge

Total Volumes To Purge

wellpurg.qst

(Total)

Builer
£-25-42/ |:30

Mw—2

MMME

ﬂgud‘g, m

Drate:

IR5-%

|

Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (ID):

4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 .51 Gallons Per Foot
4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 1.01 Gallons Per Foot
2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 0.17 Gallons Per Foot
2-Inch 1D Casing, Schedule 80 0.15 Gallons Per Foot

|

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUITE 126 - MARTINEZ, CALIFORNLA 94553 « PHONE (925)313-0840 - FAX (925) 3130844



. QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Client/Site Name:

Date: /@,2__5' 'qg
Site Address: Well ID; MW-3

QST Field Personnel: A QST Project #: - -
Facility UST ID; QST Work Code:

Total Well Depth: IH 08 Screened Interval:
Depth To Free Product; N/A Depth To Water: [2.25
Free Product Thickness: - N‘/A Top Of Casing (Elcvation):
Casing Diameter: ar Time: VINE]

Method Of Purging (i.c., Grundfos pump, peristaltic pump, or bailer) ﬂm‘ _/&f'

Start Interval I Interval I Interval 1] Sample Point
Time [ 41 |
pH
Specific Conductivity
Temperature
Turbidity (Visual)
Volume Purged (Gal) J

(Toual)

Method Of Sampling: ﬂq ;/er

Sample Date/Time: ) 5-25 -48/ 2. 32
Sample ID Number MAw-3

Laboratory Analysis Required: _ETEX fﬂ_ Tﬁf
Sample Container Types: 4p ;_L l/ 2Z4
Number Of Sample Containers: |

QASQC Samples Collected:

Weather Conditions: L frgz g,d_{z f 5 _:S

Comments;

Sample Collector Signature: Date: i '2 5 *?f

Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (TD):

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing

%

Column Of Water (Ft) X 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 = .51 Gallons Per Foot
Volume Of Casing {Gal) = 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 = L.01 Gallons Per Foot
Number Of Volumes To Purge X Z 2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 = 0.17 Gallons Per Foot

|

Total Volumes To Purge 2-Inch [D Casing, Schedule 80

0.15 Gallons Per Foot
wellpurg.qst

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUTTE 126 - MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94551 + PHONE (925)313-0840 » FAX (925) 3130814




* QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Client/Sitc Name:

if Date: 7-25-4%

Site Address: Well ID; - '{
QST Field Personnel; éa I:F ﬂ ok & QST Projeci 8 [5‘45"0?!4
Facility UST ID: QST Work Code: .

Total Well Depth: 42_‘{, ,9 5— Screened Interval;

Depth To Free Product: ”'/ A Depth To Water: !Mf

Free Product Thickness: N/A Top Of Casing (Elevation):

Casing Diameter: Z'_' Time: I N ﬁ

Mecthod Of Purging (i.c., Grundfos pump, peristaltic pump, or bailer) Eﬂ { l’ﬂlf

Start interval [ Interval I Interval III Sample Point
Time [ . 51' | J |
pH |
Specific Conductivity |
Temperatire |
Turbidity {Visual) I
Volume Purged (Gal) 5 ")-D [

(Total)

Method OF Sampling: _gﬂ ! lzr

Sample Date/Time: 5-2 iﬂﬁﬂ / 2 . 15

Sample ID Number: nw-4

Laboratory Analysis Required: 2 ZH-’ lélﬁﬂd Z é'& 11.2, EfEk’ M?;ﬁE

i
Sample Container Types: _qiwwr bettle
Number Of Sample Containers: Y ‘

QAAQC Samples Collected:

Weather Conditions: Lloudy . £04

Comments:

Sample Collector Signatuze: Date: 5 ",2 5- - 4{?

|

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing
Calumn Of Water (Fr)

Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (ID);

4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 1.51 Gallons Per Foot

%

Volume Of Casing (Gal) = ,2 ﬂ 4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 = L.01 Gallons Per Foot
Number Of Volumes To Purge X : 2-Inch ID Casing, Schadule 40 = 0.17 Gallons Per Foot
Total Volumes To Purge = 2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 = 0.15 Gallons Per Foot
wellpurg qst

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUTTE 126 - MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 - PHONE (925)313-0840 - FAX (925) 3130844




QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA FORM

Client/Site Narne: Date; 3 2 5"' 4 ,?
Site Address: Well ID: m W5
QST Field Personnel: QST Project ¥; -
Facility UST ID: QST Work Code:
Total Well Depth: 4043 Screencd Interval:
Depth To Free Product; N/ A ) Depth To Water: [ ] M
Free Product Thickness: m Top Of Casing (Elevation): .
Casing Diameter: !2.” 0 -Time: ”:IQ‘
Method Of Purging {i.c., Grundios pump, peristaltic pump, or bailet) 5&_5 / [ o
Start Interval Interval II Interval 1T Sample Point

Time A5 | ! !
pH ] J i |
Specific Conductivity I I | ;
Temperature | | | I
Turbidity (Visual) | ] I l
Volume Purged (Gal) ) 6- | | | !

- (Total)

Method Of Sampling;
Sample Date/Time:
Sample ID Number:

?—25-45’ AR

Laboratory Analysis Required: ZZZ!’ !éﬁ d zm “mg ETEX MTRE

Sample Container Types:

Number Of Sample Containers:

QA/QC Samples Collected:
Weather Conditions:
Comments:

Sample Collector Signature:

Gallons Per Foot Of Casing
Column Of Water (Ft)
Volume OF Casing (Gal)

Number Of Volumes To Purge

Total Volumes To Purge

wellpurg.qst

i oy

Date: 5'0?5" qg

.

%

Information For Volume Based On Casing Inside Diameter (ID):

4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 = 1.51 Gallons Per Foot
4-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 80 L.01 Gallons Per Foot
2-Inch ID Casing, Schedule 40 0.17 Gallons Per Foot
2-Inch [D Casing, Schedule 20 0.15 Gallons Per Foot

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUITE 126 - MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 + PHONE (925) 313-0840 o FAX (925) 313-0844




LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-708-1622

E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

QST Environmental Client Project ID: #6595219; Tri-Star | Date Sampled: 07/18/98
Auto Pro .
1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 126 Date Received: 07/20/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Tom Dalzell Date Extracted: 07/20-07/21/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/20-07/21/98
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califormia RWQCR (SF Bay Regicn) method GCFID{5030)
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH()' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc | ERYen- Ty " T"% Recovery
zene Surrogate
92296 | MW-4(C) W 5900,ah | ND<60 7.4 9.5 17 29 113
Reporting Lirnit unless . . . ¥ .
otherwise stated; ND W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 05 05
T berepotmgrmit . | S | 10mgis | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) wnmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds gre significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most maobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline-range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear W be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; b} lighter than water inumiscible

sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

/" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




[10 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Date Sampled: 07/18/98
QST Environmental Client Project ID: #6595219; Tri-Star ate Sampled: |
Auto Pro )
1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 126 Date Received: 07/20/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Tom Dalzell Date Extracted: 07/21/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/23-07/24/98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3530) or GCFID(3510)

-]
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)™ % Recovery
Surrogate
92296 MW-4 (C) W 3800,d,b.h - ND 99
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50ug/L 250 uglL
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/ke

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ugfwipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or: surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analviical is not responsible for their
interpretation: &) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~#/" _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. 110 Second Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
. hp:/iwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Client Project ID: #6595219; Tri-Star Date Sampled: 07/18/98

QST Environmental Auto Pro :
. Date Received: 07/20/98

1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 126

Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Tom Dalzell Date Extracted: 07/31/98

Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 07/31/98
Methyl tert-Buty1 Ether *
EPA method 8260 modified
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix ' MTBE' % Recovery
urrogate
092296 MW-4(C} w ND,h 108
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w LOug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 5.0 ug’kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLE / SPLP extracts in

ug/lL

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i)} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. 5 sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - ’5/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Aveeue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/20/98-07/21/98 Matrix: WATER

{(0il & grease)

i | Concentration (mg/L) | [ % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
I I(#92222) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD I
| I I I I
I | I | I
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 93.3 98.6 [ 100.0 | 93.3 98.6 5.5 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.2 $.8 | 10.0 | 92.0 98.0 6.3 |
| Toluene | 0.0 9.4 10.0 |  10.0 | 94.0 100.0 6.2 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 5.6 10.2 [ 10.0 | 96.0 102.0 6.1 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 29.2 30.9 | 30.0 | 97.3 103.0 5.7 |
| I | I |
| I I I I
|TPH (diesel) | 0.0 166 - 167 | 150 [ 111 111 0.4 |
| ! a | I
I | | I I
| TRPH | N/a N/A N/A | NW/A | w/a N/A N/A |
I | | | I
I | I I I

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/22/98-07/23/98

Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#92222) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
I I I I
[ I I |
| TPE (gas) | 0.0 88.9 95.9 | 100.0 | 88.9 95.9 7.8
| Benzene | 0.0 10.1 9.9 | 10.0 | 101.0 99.0 2.0
| Toluene | 0.0 10.3 10.1 | 10.0 | 103.0 101.0 2.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.3 10.2 | 10.0 | 103.0 102.0 1.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 3l.6 30.7 | 30.0 | 105.3 102.3 2.9
I | | [
| I I |
| TPH (diesel) i 0.0 166 167 | 150 | 111 111 0.4
| | | I
| I I I
| TRPH | N/a N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/
| (0il & grease) | | |
I | I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 10¢

REPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARECN ANALYSES

Date: 07/24/98 Matrix: WATER

(oil & grease)

| | Concentration {(mg/L) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte |Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#92222) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
I I I I I
I I | | I
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 0.0 $8.2 | 100.0 | 0.0 98.2 200.0 |
| Benzene | 0.0 0.0 10.0 | 10.0 | 0.0 100.0 200.0 |
| Toluene | 0.0 0.0 10.2 | 10.0 | 0.0 102.0 200.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 0.0 10.4 | 10.0 | 0.0 104.0 200.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 0.0 31.2 | 30.0 | 0.0 104.0 200.0 |
I I I I |
I | | I I
| TPH (diesel) | 31.2 164 170 | 150 | B9 93 3.5 |
| I | I |
I | | | |
| TRPH | wN/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/ N/A N/A |
I I I I I
I I _| I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sampie} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOC= (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 07/31/98

Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (ug/kg,u| | % Recovery

|  Analyte | sample | Amount | ' RPD

| | (#92551) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | I |

I I I |

f1,1-Dichloroethe| 0 127 126 | 100 | 127 126 0.8

| Trichloroethene | 0 71 72 | 100 | 71 72 1.1

| EDB | 0 92 92 | 100 | 92 92 0.0

|Chloxobenzene | 0 93 93 | 100 | 93 93 0.0

| Benzene | v 104 103 | 100 | 104 103 1.0

| Toluene | v 97 96 | 100 | 97 96 1.0
! I |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amcunt spiked x 100

RED = {MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 X 100
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McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: (925) 798-1620

Fax: (925) 798-1622

~—CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/rwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
QST Environmental Client Project ID: Tri Star Date Sampled: 08/25/98
1340 Amold Drive, Suite 126 Date Received: 08/25/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Tom Dalzell Date Extracted: 08/25-08/26/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/26/98
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID{5030)
LebID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | oM | wyienes | % Recovery
ZENE Surrogate
94130 MW-1 w 740,j ND<10 ND ND ND 24 105
94131 MW-2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 106
94132 MW-3 w — ND<10 0.80 1.1 0.77 23 101
94133 MwW-4 V) 2700,bj ND<30 ND 30 42 11 104
94134 MW-5 w 5800,b,c | ND<70 6.1 79 16 13 —*
Reporting Limit unless . X . . .
ofherwise stated: ND w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
t detected abo <
M berporing fmit | S | Lomgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor sarnples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and shudge sarrples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); <) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ) TPH patiern that dees not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable patiern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 £ _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
v McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hip:/rerwor mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. Date Sampled: 08/25/98
QST Environmental Client Project ID: Tri Star
1340 Amold Drive, Suite 126 Date Received: 08/25/98
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Tom Dalzell Date Extracted: 08/26-0828/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/26-08/28/98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Qil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCF TD{3550) or GCFID{3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" % Recovery
Surrogate
94130 MW-1 w 110,b ND 110
94131 MW-2 V' ND ND 111
94133 MW-4 w 1800,d,b ND . 109
94134 MW-5 w 2800.d,b : ND 110
Rzpomng Linit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mgkg 5.0 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compaunds are significant; ) medium boiling point pattern that dees not mawch diesel (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7%’ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: p8/24/98-08

/25798 Matrix: WATER

{0il & grease)

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | ¥ Recovery |
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
l | {#94042) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
I I I | I
I I I I |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 92.2 94.9 | 100.0 | 92.2 94.9 2.8 |
| Benzene i 0.0 9.6 9.4 | 10.0 | 96.0  94.0 2.1 |
| Toluene | 0.0 9.8 9.6 | 10.0 | 98.0 96.0 2.1 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.8 | 10.0 | 99.0 98.0 1.0 |
| Xylenes ! 0.0 29.9 29.4 | 30.0 | 99.7 98.0 1.7 |
| I I I I
I ! .I I I
|TPH (diesel) | 0.0 169 162 | 150 | 113 108 4.0 |
| I I I I
{ | I I |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/& | N/a | W/A N/ N/A |
I | I I I
I I | | |

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON AMNALYSES

{0il & grease)

Date: 08/28/98-08/29/98 Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Bnalyte | sample | amount | RED
| | (#94114) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

I | I I

| | ! |

| TPH (gas) ! 0.0 94.3 97.1 | 100.0 | 94.3 97.1 3.0
| Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.7 | 10.0 | o4.0 97.0 3.1
| Toluene | 0.0 9.6 9.9 } 10.0 | 96.0 95.0 3.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.8 10.3 | 10.0 | 98.0 103.0 5.0
| Xylenes [ 0.0 29.5 31.3 | 30.0 | 98.3 104.2 5.9
| | I I

| | I I

| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 171 157 | 150 | 114 105 g.9
| I S I

I | | |

| TRPH | 0 20700 21000 | 23700 | 87 89 1.4
I I | I

I I I I

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

QST PROJECT NAME: Tr, .51, QST PROJECT #; PAGE__| OF |
PROJECT LOCATION: "F h A\,_ PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 4;4¢, -l'hlm.g.ﬂlﬂh
SAMPLE(S) COLLECTED BY (Signature PROJECT MANAGER: Tc M Da[ul ( )
LABORATORY NAME: N7 F Ykeu LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
Martrix Analysis Requested
] o _ ¥ L
3 Date Time & ¢ §
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oy Collected | Collected F g 2 @‘ h:.'; ANE
2 2E| |s| BBl ls| 88 E"E; _EHH :
. EibElLEEER| 2. F34394" L 94130
f MW-I i ,:Ff.g- h \/ \/ﬁ : iy 94131
N s ; Ll ; L 94132
o nw=3 Tee Ul ﬂ Only BTEX MTBE |
M PN J Tl URRVINRRNY . 94133
e s - 5 Iﬁe, : \( / !
R . 94134
g !
P—
\\\ YTMTBE nzzJJ_D_b_gs_
T T ({ [Hatern 25
-.._‘_\\‘ ~
K____ /
\‘.:2--:"""!
&1 e = =8 \
— T~ "
R ——— N
] 11 VOIS ORGIHETALS] OTRER
Special Laberatory Reporting Limits: Tum Around Time: L Other Motes: g‘ggg; ONDITf ON 0 A’;;;%M;TE
NI HEAD SPACE ABSENT ameer CONTANERS, &
rRelmquushed By: Dalemrge Recelved By: " . Relinquished By: Dale/Time: [Receivad By:
ﬁ— S0 e NPT )
IRelinquished By: Date/Time {Recelved By: . Relinquished By: DatefTime: |Received By:

gsicoc.00t

1340 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUITE 126 * MARTINEZ, CALIFORMNIA 94553 * PHONE (925) 313-0840 * FAX (925) 313-0844
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